financial reporting system and internal control procedures, review of the Group’s
financial information and review of the relationship with the external auditors of the
Company.

The Group’s interim report for the six months ended 30 September 2005 has been
reviewed by the Audit Committee.

Interim Report 200538

Wai Yuen Tong Medicine Holdings Limited

OTHER INFORMATION

(I) Purchase, Sale and Redemption of Shares

During the six months ended 30 September 2005, there was no purchase, sale or
redemption of the Company’s listed shares by the Company or any its subsidiaries.

(II) Financial Assistance to Affiliated Companies and their Proforma Combined
Balance Sheet

As at 30 September 2005, the Group had provided financial assistance to, and
guarantees for certain affiliated companies amounting to HK$18.4 million in
aggregate exceeding 8% of the market capitalization of HK$105.8 million. In
accordance with Rule 13.22 of the Listing Rules, the proforma combined balance
sheet of the Group’s attributable interests in these affiliated companies as at 30
September 2005 are set out as follows:

30 September 2005
Proforma The Group’s

combined attributable
balance sheet interests

HK$m HK$m

Non-current assets 24.4 9.7
Current assets 20.7 8.9
Current liabilities 16.7 7.1
Net current assets 4.0 1.8
Total assets less current liabilities 28.4 11.5
Non-current liabilities 14.2 5.6
Net assets 14.2 5.9

Interim Report 2005 39

Wai Yuen Tong Medicine Holdings Limited

(III) Rules 13.20 of the Listing Rules

The following disclosures in respect of advances to entities are made in accordance
with the disclosure requirement of Rule 13.20 of the Listing Rules.

At 30 September 2005, the Group had accounts receivable due from Dairy Farm
Group amounted to HK$13.0 million in aggregate, which exceeded 8% of the market
capitalisation HK$105.8 million of the Company.

The trade receivables arose from the sale of pharmaceutical products by the Group in
its usual and ordinary course of business and are governed by normal commercial